

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 08, 2015, 3:59 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 91112-6

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

v.

RICKEY ARELIOS BEAVER,

Appellant.

Filed *E*
Washington State Supreme Court
MAY 20 2015
Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk *bjk*

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON

Nacim Bouchtia, WSBA #47993
Mark Cooke, WSBA #40155
Nancy Talner, WSBA #11196
talner@aclu-wa.org
mcooke@aclu-wa.org
nbouchtia@aclu-wa.org
ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION
901 Fifth Ave., #630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

INTERESTS AND IDENTITY OF *AMICUS* 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

 A. A Massive Deprivation of Liberty Occurs with Psychiatric
 Confinement and Neither Substantive nor Procedural Due Process
 Allow It to Be Used when Confinement Criteria Are not Met. 5

 B. Without a Current Finding of Mental Illness, Scarce
 Psychiatric Beds and Services Are Used up to the Detriment of the
 State and the Mentally Ill Population..... 10

 C. Judges Have Discretion to Modify Release Conditions in Other
 More Appropriate Ways to Respond to Condition Violations that
 Do Not Relate to Dangerousness Due to Mental Illness..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Harper v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 873, 759 P.2d 358 (1988), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210, 110 S. Ct. 1028, 108 L. Ed. 2d 178 (1990).....	3
<i>In re Detention of DW</i> , 181 Wn.2d 201, 332 P.3d 423 (2014).....	3, 11
<i>In re Detention of Hawkins</i> , 169 Wn.2d 796, 238 P.3d 1175 (2010).....	5
<i>In re Detention of LaBelle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 196, 728 P.2d 138 (1986).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Bao Dinh Dang</i> , 178 Wn.2d 868, 312 P.3d 30 (2013).....	14
<i>State v. McCuiston</i> , 174 Wn.2d 369, 275 P.3d 1092 (2012).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 144 Wn.2d 621, 30 P.3d 465 (2001).....	1, 5, 6, 13

Federal Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418, 99 S. Ct. 1804, 60 L. Ed. 2d 323 (1979).....	5
<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> , 405 U.S. 504, 92 S. Ct. 1048, 31 L. Ed. 2d 394 (1972).....	5
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354, 103 S. Ct. 3043, 77 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1983).....	1, 13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	7, 8
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563, 95 S. Ct. 2486, 45 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1975).....	6

Trueblood v. Washington State Dep't of Social and Health Services,
No. 2:14-cv-01178 MJP (U.S. District Court W.D. Wash.) 3, 10, 11

Vitek v. Jones,
445 U.S. 480, 100 S. Ct. 1254, 63 L. Ed. 2d 552 (1980)..... 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 5

Wash. Const. art. I, § 3..... 5

Statutes

RCW 10.77.120 6

RCW 10.77.140 8

RCW 10.77.150 8, 9

RCW 10.77.190 13

RCW 10.77.200 8

Other Authorities

Brian Rosenthal,
'Boarding' Mentally Ill Becoming Epidemic in State, Seattle Times
(Oct. 5, 2013) 12

Disability Rights Washington,
*Lost and Forgotten - Conditions of Confinement While Waiting for
Competency Evaluation and Restoration* (Jan. 2013) 12

Mental Health America,
Parity or Disparity: The State of Mental Health in America 2015 (Nov.
2014) 10

Washington State Institute for Public Policy,
Inpatient Psychiatric Capacity and Utilization in Washington State
(Jan. 2015) 10
